

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

CESAR CABALLERO,

Appellant,

v.

REGINA CUELLER; ALLAN
CAMPBELL; PAT CUELLER;
BRIAN FONSECA; NICHOLAS H.
FONSECA; ANNIE JONES;
JESSICA GODSEY OLVERA;
JACKY CALANCHINI; DOES 1-20
INCLUSIVE,

Respondents.

Court of Appeal Case No. C091774

Trial Court Case No. PC20190492

On Appeal from El Dorado Superior Court
Honorable Hon. Judge Dylan Sullivan

RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF REGINA CUELLER; ALLAN
CAMPBELL; PAT CUELLER; BRIAN FONSECA;
NICHOLAS H. FONSECA; ANNIE JONES; JESSICA
GODSEY OLVERA; and JACKY CALANCHINI

PAULA M. YOST (SBN 156843)
paula.yostboitano@gmail.com
5022 Dublin Ave.
Oakland, CA 94602
Telephone: (510) 501-7093

SARA A. DUTSCHKE (SBN 244848)
sdutschke@kaplankirsch.com
KAPLAN KIRSCH & ROCKWELL LLP
595 Pacific Ave, FL 4
San Francisco, CA 94133-4685
Telephone: (628) 209-4152

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

II. HISTORICAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 11

 A. The Diaspora of California Tribes And Creation of Rancherias..... 11

 B. The Pursuit of Economic Development on the Shingle Springs Rancheria..... 14

 C. The Federal Court Trademark Litigation Against Cesar Caballero . 14

 D. Respondents’ Motion to Quash/Dismiss, The Trial Court’s Ruling And Mr. Caballero’s Appeal 17

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

IV. ARGUMENT 19

 A. The Trial Court Lacked Power To Decide Whether The United States Should Recognize Appellant’s “True Miwok” Group *Instead Of* Respondents’ Allegedly “Non-Miwok” Group..... 19

 B. The Trial Court Properly Concluded It Lacked Power To Delve Into Matters Involving Tribal Membership, Leadership And Rights to Tribal Benefits. 22

 C. Dismissal Is Also Properly Affirmed On Jurisdictional Grounds Because Appellant’s Cases Rests On A Claimed Interest In Indian Lands. 26

 D. The Trial Court Correctly Found The Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity Separately Barred Appellant’s Claims Against Respondents, Who Were Sued For Their Acts of Governance. 28

 E. The Trial Court’s Dismissal Is Separately Supported By Appellant’s Inability To Join The United States And The Tribe, Each Of Which Is Necessary And Indispensable And Possessing Sovereign Immunity. 32

V. CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agua Caliente Tribe of Cupeno Indians of Pala Reservation v. Sweeney,
932 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2019) 9

Al Shimar v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc., 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)
..... 29

Alaska v. Babbitt, 75 F. 3d 449 (9th Cir. 1996) 32

Alperin v. Vatican Bank, 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) 29

Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton, 278 F. Supp. 2d 1174
(E.D. Cal. 2003)..... 11

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) 18

Boe v. Fort Belknap Indian Community of Fort Belknap Reservation, 642 F.
2d 276 (9th Cir. 1981) 22

Boisclair v. Superior Court, 51 Cal. 3d 1140 (1990)..... 15, 16, 24, 25, 26

Brown v. Garcia, 17 Cal. App. 5th 1198 (2017) 15, 16, 23, 27, 29

Carlson v. Tulalip Tribes, 510 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1975) 32

Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt, 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997)
..... 18

Cook v. Avi Casino Enterprises, Inc., 548 F. 3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008) 26

Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
276 F. 3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) 26

Great Western Casinos, Inc. v. Morongo Band of Mission Indians, 74 Cal.
App. 4th 1407 (1999)..... 16

Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians, 940 F. 2d 1269 (9th
Cir. 1991)..... 26, 31, 33

In re Sac & Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa / Meskwaki Casino Litig., 340 F.
3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003) 23

<i>J.B. Aguerre, Inc. v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 6 (1997).....	17
<i>James v. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 339 F. Supp. 1095 (E.D. Cal. 1972)	10
<i>Kennedy v. United States DOI</i> , 282 F.R.D. 588 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	34
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	26
<i>Lamere v. Superior Court</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 1059 (2005)	22
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1285 (2017)	28, 29
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Lineen v. Gila River Indian Community</i> , 276 F. 3d 489 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F. 3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	32
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Cmty. Redevelopment Agency</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4th 868 (1997).....	31
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F. 3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Price v. State of Hawaii</i> , 764 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 18 F. 3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Runs After v. United States of America</i> , 766 F. 2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	22, 26
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 100 F. 3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 807 (1997).....	22
<i>Snow v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 709 F. 2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1214 (1984).....	26
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	18
<i>The Indians of California v. United States</i> , 98 Ct. Cl. 583 (1942).....	9
<i>Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Kennedy</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	22, 23

<i>United Shawnee Indians v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001) .	18
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F. 3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865)	18
<i>Western Shoshone Business Council v. Babbitt</i> , 1 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Wildman v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	22
<i>Zarr v. Barlow</i> , 800 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1986)	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
25 U.S.C. §§ 2, 9	18
28 U.S.C. § 1360(b).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)	32
43 U.S.C § 1457	18
Amendment to Rancheria Act, Pub. L. No. 88-419, 78 Stat. 390 (1964) ...	10
Rancheria Act, Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619 (1958)	10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
103 S. Rep. No. 340 (1994).....	9
44 Fed. Reg. 7235 (Feb. 6, 1979).....	11
45 Fed. Reg. 27828 (April 24, 1980)	12
84 Fed. Reg. 1200 (Feb. 1, 2019).....	5, 19
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 389	31
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 19	31
Felix Cohen, COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW, § 3.02 (2019)	18
Robert F. Heizer, THE EIGHTEEN UNRATIFIED TREATIES OF 1851-1852 BETWEEN THE CALIFORNIA INDIANS AND THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT (1972).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 18
